## CAP. CCII.

An Act to vest in John Mutrie a Road Allowance in the Township of Nichol, County of Wellington.

[Assented to 27th May, 1857.]

WHEREAS the original allowance for road between lots Preamble. numbers five and six in the ninth Concession of the Township of Nichol, in the County of Wellington, hath never been used as a road, and from the marshy nature of the ground cannot be so used, and another road in lieu of the said original allowance has been granted by John Mutrie, through lot number six, in the said ninth Concession of the Township of Nichol aforesaid, which said new road is opened up and travelled by the public; And whereas the Municipality of the Township of Nichol is willing to adopt the said new road and consents that the original allowance for road between lots numbers five and six in the said ninth Concession of the Township of Nichol be vested in John Mutrie as compensation for the new road granted by him as aforesaid : Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:

I. For and notwithstanding any thing in any Act of the Par-A certain liament of Upper Canada or Canada contained, the Road Road Allownament of Upper Canada or Canada contained, the stand ance vested in allowance between lots numbers five and six in the said ninth John Mutrie. Concession of the Township of Nichol aforesaid, shall be and Road granted is hereby vested in John Mutrie, his heirs and assigns for ever; by him to be a and the said road so granted by the said John Mutrie is hereby Public Road. declared a public highway.

II. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.

Public Act.

## CAP. CCIII.

An Act to vest in Wollaston F. Pym a certain Road Allowance in the Township of Haldi nand, in the County of Northumberland.

[Assented to 27th May, 1857.]

WHEREAS a certain road has been opened and is now Preamble. travelled through and across lot number fourteen in the first concession of the Township of Haldimand; And whereas Wollaston F. Pym hath represented that he is the owner of all that part of the lot lying west of the said road, and has prayed that the original allowance for road between the said lot and the adjoining lot on the west and lying to the north of the point where the said road diverges from the said original allowance for road, shall be vested in him, and it is expedient to grant

such prayer: Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:

Partof Allowparties.

I. So much of the said original allowance for road as lies to ance vested in the north of the point where the said travelled road diverges W. F. Pym, or therefrom, shall be and the same is hereby vested in the said Wollaston F. Pym, or other the respective owner or owners in fee, for the time being, of so much of the said lot number fourteen as may abut on the said part of the said allowance, or any portion thereof respectively, his and their heirs and assigns for ever.

II. The said travelled road shall be and is hereby declared Travelled road to be the to be a public highway. highway.

Public Act.

III. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.

## CAP. CCIV.

An Act to vest a certain Road Allowance in the Township of Brantford in Frederick T. Wilkes.

[Assented to 27th May, 1857.]

Preamble.

HEREAS Frederick Thomas Wilkes, late of Brantford, now of Derby in the County of Grey, is the grantee of the Crown and present owner of the west part of lot number two, in the Eagle's Nest in the Township of Brantford, lying on the left bank of the Grand River, and the allowance for road along the said left bank has never been opened, and has been so far abraded by the waters of the Grand River as to be thereby rendered unfit for the purpose of a road; And whereas the said Frederick T. Wilkes has opened a road parallel to the said allowance, which is more direct and convenient for the inhabitants and owners of the adjoining lands, and it is therefore just that the said Road allowance should be vested in the said Frederick T. Wilkes: Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:

Road Allow-

I. The original allowance for a road between the west part ance vested in of lot number two in the Eagle's Nest, Township of Brantford, and present and the Grand River, including the land the same is hereby Road declared River to the edge of the same, shall be and the same is hereby Road declared River to the edge of the same, shall be and the same is hereby and the Grand River, including the left bank of the Grand vested in the said Frederick T. Wilkes, his heirs and assigns for ever, and the said road so granted by the said Frederick T. Wilkes, shall be a public highway.

Public Act. II. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.